

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MARY ANNE MARKEL,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 163086

Court of Appeals Case No. 350655

v.

Oakland County Circuit Court  
Case No. 18-164979-NH

WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,

Defendant-Appellee,

Hon. Nanci Grant

and

HOSPITAL CONSULTANTS, PC, LINET  
LONAPPAN, MD, and IOANA MORARIU,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL'S  
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

GIARMARCO, MULLINS & HORTON, PC  
Donald K. Warwick (P44619)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
William Beaumont Hospital  
Tenth Floor, Columbia Center  
101 W. Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48084  
(248) 457-7000  
E-mail: dwarwick@gmhlaw.com

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC  
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
William Beaumont Hospital  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500  
Detroit, MI 48226-3427  
(313) 961-0200; FAX (313) 961-0388  
E-mail: jswanson@kerr-russell.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....III

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... VII

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....1

    A. Underlying Allegations.....1

    B. Depositions. ....3

        1. Markel Deposition. ....3

        2. Lonappan Deposition.....6

    C. Summary Disposition Proceedings.....9

    D. Trial Court Opinion.....11

    E. Appellate Proceedings. ....15

INTRODUCTION .....16

    A. First, Rewind.....17

    B. Jurisprudential Upheaval. ....18

    C. Shifts the Burden and Creates a Presumption.....18

ARGUMENT .....19

I. This Case does not Present a Proper Context for a Jurisprudential Analysis of *Grewe* and its Progeny. ....19

II. The Court of Appeals Majority Properly Applied Ostensible Agency Analysis in Granting Summary Disposition to Beaumont.....21

    A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. ....21

    B. Under *Grewe* and its Progeny, Ms. Markel Must Prove That Beaumont Caused Her to Reasonably Believe that Beaumont Employed Dr. Lonappan. ....21

    C. Ms. Markel Has not Raised a Question of Fact Supportive of a Reasonable Belief or of Action or Inaction Taken by Beaumont to Cause the Belief.....26

    D. Ms. Markel Cannot Show That She Detrimentially Acted in Reliance on a Reasonable Belief that Dr. Lonappan was Beaumont’s Agent.....34

III. This Court Should Reject Ms. Markel’s Request for a Ruling That Presence in the Hospital Through the Grant of Hospital Privileges is a Sufficient Affirmative Act to Cause a Reasonable Belief in the Agency Relationship. ....36

    A. The Rule Ms. Markel Advocates is Contrary to *Grewe*.....36

    B. Mere Presence in the Hospital Through the Granting of Hospital Privileges Has Been Rejected as a Basis for a Reasonable Belief.....37

    C. This Court Should Reject the Legal Presumption Ms. Markel Urges This Court to Adopt.....40

D. Ms. Markel’s Rule is Tantamount to Strict Liability and Shifts the Ostensible Agency Burden to Hospitals. ....43

E. Ms. Markel’s Argument is Inconsistent with *Reeves*. ....45

IV. Ms. Markel’s Ostensible Agency Rule Abandons Precedent Without Any Discussion of Stare Decisis.....46

A. The Requirements for Overruling Decades of Michigan Jurisprudence Cannot be Satisfied.....46

1. *Grewe* was not Wrongly Decided. ....47

2. *Grewe* does not defy Practical Workability. ....48

3. Reversal of *Grewe* is not Warranted by Changes in the Law. ....48

B. Reliance Interests Warrant Adherence to *Grewe*. ....48

RELIEF REQUESTED.....49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Brackens v Detroit Osteopathic Hosp,</i> 174 Mich App 290; 435 NW2d 472 (1989).....	33
<i>Chapa v St Mary's Hosp of Saginaw,</i> 192 Mich App 29; 480 NW2d 590 (1991).....	passim
<i>Downer v Detroit Receiving Hosp,</i> 191 Mich App 232; 477 NW2d 146 (1991).....	29
<i>Dykes v William Beaumont Hosp,</i> 246 Mich App 471; 633 NW2d 440 (2001).....	29
<i>Early Detection Ctr, PC, v. New York Life Ins Co,</i> 157 Mich App 618; 403 NW2d 830 (1986).....	34
<i>Estate of Wiegand by Wiegand v Yamasaki,</i> unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 19, 2017 (Docket No. 334598).....	42
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v City of Lansing,</i> 467 Mich 98; 649 NW2d 383 (2002).....	19
<i>Gamet v Jenks,</i> 38 Mich App 719; 197 NW2d 160 (1972).....	29
<i>Glass v Goeckel,</i> 473 Mich 667; 703 NW2d 58 (2005).....	20
<i>Grewe v Mount Clemens Gen Hosp,</i> 404 Mich 240; 273 NW2d 429 (1976).....	passim
<i>Heins v Synkonis,</i> 58 Mich App 119; 227 NW2d 247 (1975).....	24, 38
<i>Herald Co, Inc v E Michigan Univ Bd of Regents,</i> 475 Mich 463; 719 NW2d 19 (2006).....	19
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe,</i> 492 Mich 450; 821 NW2d 88 (2012).....	43
<i>Howard v Park,</i> 37 Mich App 496; 195 NW2d 39 (1972).....	34, 47

*In re Estate of Bean*,  
unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals,  
issued July 22, 2021 (Docket No. 353960)..... 42

*Jackson v Goodman*,  
69 Mich App 225; 244 NW2d 423 (1976)..... 39

*Johnson v Outback Lodge & Equestrian Center, LLC*,  
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,  
issued March 10, 2016 (Docket No. 323556)..... 35

*Kaufman & Payton, PC v Nikkila*,  
200 Mich App 250; 503 NW2d 728 (1993)..... 28

*Laster v Henry Ford Health Sys*,  
316 Mich App 726; 892 NW2d 443 (2016)..... 21, 34, 42, 43

*Lincoln v Fairfield–Nobel Co*,  
76 Mich App 514; 257 NW2d 148 (1977)..... 39

*Little v Howard Johnson Co*,  
183 Mich App 675; 455 NW2d 390 (1990)..... 35

*Maiden v Rozwood*,  
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 21

*Maitland v Jaskierny*,  
unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals,  
issued July 8, 2021 (Docket No. 348216)..... 33

*Markel v William Beaumont Hosp*,  
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals  
issued April 22, 2021 (Docket No. 350655)..... 14, 15, 16, 42

*McEvoy v City of Sault Ste Marie*,  
136 Mich 172; 98 NW 1006 (1904)..... 47

*Michigan Nat’l Bank of Detroit v Kellam*,  
107 Mich App 669; 309 NW2d 700 (1981)..... 25

*Miteen v Genesys Regional Med Ctr*,  
unpublished per curiam decision of the Court of Appeals,  
issued Jan 24, 2006 (Docket No. 262410)..... 32

*Parker v Port Huron Hosp*,  
361 Mich 1; 105 NW2d 1 (1960)..... 46

<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....	47
<i>Peterson v Magna Corp</i> , 484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009).....	46
<i>Purcell v Sturgis Hosp</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 11, 2008 (Docket No. 277793).....	42
<i>Quinto v Cross &amp; Peters Co</i> , 451 Mich 358; 547 NW2d 314 (1996).....	45
<i>Reeves v MidMichigan Health</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 30, 2010 (Docket No. 291855) .....	16, 45
<i>Revitzer v Trenton Medical Center, Inc</i> , 118 Mich App 169; 324 NW2d 561 (1982).....	25
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	46, 47, 49
<i>Sasseen v Community Hosp Foundation</i> , 159 Mich App 231; 406 NW2d 193 (1986).....	24, 39
<i>Schmitt v Genesys Regional Med Ctr</i> , unpublished per curiam decision of the Court of Appeals, issued August 9, 2018 (Docket No. 337619).....	32
<i>Settingington v Pontiac Gen Hosp</i> , 223 Mich App 594; 568 NW2d 93 (1997).....	33
<i>Stanhope v Los Angeles College of Chiropractic</i> , 98 Cal App 2d 141; 128 P2d 705 (1942).....	22, 47
<i>Strach v St John Hosp</i> , 160 Mich App 251; 408 NW2d 441 (1987).....	25, 33
<i>Tally v MidMichigan Health</i> , 489 Mich 908; 796 NW2d 468 (2011).....	16
<i>VanStelle v Macaskill</i> , 255 Mich App 1; 662 NW2d 41 (2003).....	passim
<i>Wallace v Garden City Osteopathic Hosp</i> , 111 Mich App 212; 314 NW2d 557 (1981), rev'd on other grounds, 417 Mich 907; 330 NW2d 850 (1983).....	37, 38, 41

*Wiegand v Yamasaki*,  
unpublished per curiam decision of the Court of Appeals,  
issued December 19, 2017 (Docket No. 334598) ..... 32

*Wierman v Bay City-Michigan Sugar Co*,  
142 Mich 422; 106 NW 75 (1905)..... 25

*Zdrojewski v Murphy*,  
254 Mich App 50; 657 NW2d 721 (2002)..... 34, 44

**Statutes**

42 USC § 1395dd (2018) ..... 42

**Other Authorities**

Bradford C. Kendall,  
*The Ostensible Agency Doctrine: In Search of the Deep Pocket?*,  
57 UMKC L Rev 917 (1989) ..... 40

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 29

MRE 602..... 29
